


MARION COUNTY LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY - PARTICIPATING MEMBERS

Name Organization Address Telephone Email

Marion County BCC

Todd Clifford Marion County 2631 SE 3
rd

 Street Todd.Clifford@marioncountyfl.org

David Cooper (Alt) Fire Rescue Ocala, FL 34471 david.cooper@marioncountyfl.org

City of Belleview

Bruce Phillips Belleview P. Works Dir. 352-245-0124 ext. 300 bphillips@belleviewfl.org

Lezli Merritt Administrative Asst. 352-233-2115 lmerritt@belleviewfl.org

City of Dunnellon

Joe Campfield (Chair) City of Dunnellon 352-465-8595 (phone)

Fire Chief 352-489-0105 (fax)

City of Ocala

Capt. Phil Azeff P.O. Box 1270 352-629-8512 pazeff@ocalafl.org

Ocala, FL 34478 fire@ocalafl.org

Marion County Sheriff/Emergency Management

Lt. Chip Wildy (V. Chair) EM Director 352-622-3205(phone) cwildy@marionso.com

Robert R. Johnson (alt) EM Asst Director 352-620-7215 (fax) rrjohnson@marionso.com

Marion County School Board

Steve Huffstutler Marion County  Schools 1105 S.W. 7
th
 Road 352-671-6910 (phone) steve.huffstutler@marion.k12.fl.us

David Herlihy Risk Assessment Mgr Ocala, FL  34474 352-671-6913 (fax) David.Herlihy@marion.k12.fl.us

Ocala/Marion County Chamber & Economic Partnership

Kevin Sheilley 310 SE 3rd Street kevin@ocalacep.com

Tamara Fleischhaker (Alt) Ocala, FL 34471 tamara@ocalacep.com

Jaye Baillie (Alt) jaye@ocalacep.com

Ocala/Marion County Association of Realtors/Building Industry Assocation (Alternating Seat - Odd Year = BOR, Even Year = BIA)

Randy Alvord MCBOR President 3105 NE 14th Street 352-572-1739

Donna Dunaway MCBOR Pres-Elect Ocala, FL  34470 352-479-3100 c21ocala@aol.com

Darlene Younce MCBOR Assoc Exec. 352-629-2415 darlene@omcar.com

Keith Poole MCBIA President 352-875-8830   

Jackie Suarez MCBIA  Secretary 2635 SE 58th Avenue 352-694-4133 (phone) contact_us@mcbia

Ocala, FL 34480 352-694-5971 (fax) jhu2800939@aol.com

Red Cross (Local Representative)

352-615-9959 (office)

352-307-7285 (home)

Bill Marable American Red Cross 

Emergency Relief Services

marableb@hotmail.com

OMC CEP President/CEO 352-629-8051

P.O. Box 1987  Ocala, FL  

34478-1987

WORKING GROUP STEERING COMMITTEE – VOTING MEMBERSHIP

352-291-8000

Ocala Fire Rescue

20750 River Dr. Dunnellon, 

FL  34431

jcampfield@dunnellon.org

5343 S.E. Abshier Blvd.  

Belleview,  FL 34420
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MARION COUNTY LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY - PARTICIPATING MEMBERS

Name Organization Address Telephone Email

WORKING GROUP STEERING COMMITTEE – VOTING MEMBERSHIPPower Provider

Gail Simpson 4359 S.E. Maricamp Rd 727-820-5509 (cell) gail.simpson@pgnmail.com

Amy Mangan Community Relations 

Manager

352-563-4495 amy.mangan@pgnmail.com

Chuck Collins (Alt)  Ocala, FL 34471 352-694-8529 (phone) charles.p.collins@pgnmail.com

Communications Provider

352-368-8734 (phone)

352-351-8238 (fax)

County Resident

Marya Latson Adventist Disaster Relief 10411 SE 25th Avenue 352-245-7585 ms.latson@gmail.com

Ocala, FL  34480

Christopher D. Rison, AICP Marion County 2710 E. Silver Springs 

Blvd.

352-438-2600 christopher.rison@marioncountyfl.org

LMS STAFF Growth Services Ocala, FL 34470

Justin Ryan Marion County 2710 E. Silver Springs 

Blvd.

352-438-2600 justin.ryan@marioncountyfl.org

LMS STAFF Growth Services Ocala, FL 34470

Bill McCusker FL Div. Emg. Mgt 2555 Shumard Oak 850-487-2269 William.McCusker@em.myflorida.com

Planner/Analyst Tallahassee, FL  32399-

2100Nick DeRusso FL Div. Emg. Mgt/Recovery 36 Skyline Drive 850-922-4518 (phone) nick.derusso@em.myflorida.com

Public Assistance Coord. Lake Mary, FL 32746 407-398-5583 (cell)

FL Div. Emg. Mgt 36 Skyline Drive 352-369-8120 (phone)

Reg 3 Coordinator Lake Mary, FL 32746 859-519-8480 (cell)

Marion County BCC

William Kauffman ACA Management Services 601 SE 25th Avenue 352-438-2300 (phone) william.kauffman@marioncountyfl.org

Ocala, FL 34471 352-438-2309 (fax)

Stuart McElhaney ACA Public Serv./Fire Chief stuart.mcelhaney@marioncountyfl.org

Cindy Marihugh cindy.marihugh@marioncountyfl.org

Mounir Bouyounes ACA Public Works/CE mounir.bouyounes@marioncountyfl.org

John Schaefer Fiscal Manager john.schaefer@marioncountyfl.org

Barbra Hernandez Public Information Manager barbra.hernandez@marioncountyfl.org

WORKING GROUP – GENERAL PARTICIPANTS/NOTIFICATIONS

WORKING GROUP – STAFF CONTACTS

Frank Roberts Sprint 326 N.E. 13th Street  

Ocala, FL 34470

frank.a.roberts@mail.sprint.com
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Name Organization Address Telephone Email

WORKING GROUP STEERING COMMITTEE – VOTING MEMBERSHIPElaine McClain Public Information Officer elaine.mcclain@marioncountyfl.org

Stacie Causey Public Information Specialist stacie.causey@marioncountyfl.org

David Holmes Ag. Ext. Director 2232 NE Jacksonville Rd 352-671-8400 (phone) david.holmes@marioncountyfl.org

Cynthia Steinke Ag. Ext. Admin Asst. Ocala, FL 34470 352-671-8420 (fax) cynthia.steinke@marioncountyfl.org

David Galassi Building Code Administrator 2710 E. Silver Springs 

Blvd.

352-438-2400 (phone) david.galassi@marioncountyfl.org

Tony Bewley Chief Plans Examiner Ocala, FL  34470 352-438-2401 (fax) theodore.bewley@marioncountyfl.org

Ana Selby Building Dept. ana.selby@marioncountyfl.org

Cheryl Amey Community Services Dir. 3003 SW College Road, 

Ste 109

352-671-8770 (phone) cheryl.amey@marioncountyfl.org

Ocala, FL 34474

Karl F. Oltz 9-1-1 Management Dir. 2630 SE 3rd Street 352-671-8460 karl.oltz@marioncountyfl.org

Michelle Hirst 911 Management Ocala, FL 34471 michelle.hirst@marioncountyfl.org

Valerie Kendrick Info. Sys. Director 2631 SE 3rd Street 352-671-8802 valerie.kendrick@marioncountyfl.org

Tom Northey tom.northey@marioncountyfl.org

Bret Macolino bret.macolino@marioncountyfl.org

Alan Toms alan.toms@marioncountyfl.org

Don Atwell OCE Assistant County 

Engineer

412 SE 25th Avenue 352-671-8686 john.goodnight@marioncountyfl.org

Tracy Straub OCE Operations Engineer tracy.straub@marioncountyfl.org

Gail Mowry OCE Clean Water Engineer gail.mowry@marioncountyfl.org

Bart Ciambella OCE Traffic Engineer bart.ciambella@marioncountyfl.org

Michael McCain OCE Assets Management michael.mccain@marioncountyfl.org

Flip Mellinger Utilities Director 352-671-8510 flip.mellinger@marioncountyfl.org

Doug Andrews Utilities Asst. Director doug.andrews@marioncountyfl.org

Andy Race Facilities Director 2602 SE 25th Avenue 352-671-8750 (phone) andy.race@marioncountyfl.org

Ocala, FL  34470 352-671-8751 (fax)

Sam Martsolf Planning/Zoning Manager 2710 E. Silver Springs 

Blvd.

352-438-2675 Samuel.martsolf@marioncountyfl.org

Jon Harvey Site Planner Ocala, FL  34470 jon.harvey@marioncountyfl.org

Marion County General Constitutional Offices

David Ellspermann Clerk of Court dellspermann@marioncountyclerk.org

Michael Tomich CoC Budget Director P.O. Box 1030 352- 671-5520 mtomich@marioncountyclerk.org

John Garri CoC Finance Director Ocala, FL  34478-1030 John@marioncountyclerk.org

Tina Novinger CoC Controler 352-671-5530 tina@marioncountyclerk.org

Helene Mencher CoC Finance helenem@marioncountyclerk.org

Villie Smith Property Appraiser P.O. Box 486 352-368-8300 (phone)
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MARION COUNTY LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY - PARTICIPATING MEMBERS

Name Organization Address Telephone Email

WORKING GROUP STEERING COMMITTEE – VOTING MEMBERSHIPBob Shinn Ocala, FL  34478-0486 352-368-8336 (fax) BShinn@pa.marion.fl.us

Mike McVey MMcVey@pa.marion.fl.us

Wesley Wilcox Supervisor of Elections 981 NE 16th Street 352-620-3290 (phone) wwilcox@votemarion.com

Charlee Nichols SoE IT PO Box 289 352-620-3286 (fax) cnichols@votemarion.com

Dan Gloger Ocala, FL  34478-0289 dgloger@votemarion.com

George Albright Tax Collector 503 SE 25th Avenue 352-368-8200 (phone) bettyjobradley@mariontax.com

Betty Jo Bradley Ocala, Florida 34471

Marion County Sheriff & DEM

Robert R. Johnson DEM P.O. Box 1987 352-369-8100 rrjohnson@marionso.com

Pat Stefanski DEM/Special Needs Coord. Ocala, FL 34478-1987 352-622-3205 pstefanski@marionso.com

Linda Henson DEM 352-368-3583 lhenson@marionso.com

Brian Gibson, FAEM

Judge Cochran Public Information Office 692 NW 30th Ave 352-368-3594 jcochran@marionso.com

Marion County Health Department

Theresa Clavier Nursing Consultant P.O. Box 2408 352-629-0137 xt 2042 theresa_clavier@doh.state.fl.us

Ocala, FL 34478

Amy Velez 352-629-0137 xt 2042 amy_velez@doh.state.fl.us

City of Belleview

Sue Farnsworth Development Services Dir. 5343 SE Abshier Blvd 352-245-7021, xt 304 sfarnsworth@belleviewfl.org

Belleview, FL 34420 352-245-7021 , xt 311

City of Dunnellon

Eddie Esch City Manager (Interim) 20750 River Drive 352-465-8500 xt 1001 eesch@dunnellon.org

Jan Smith Finance Officer Dunnellon, FL  34431 jsmith@dunnellon.org

City of Ocala

Catherine Cameron ACM Public Services 151 SE Osceola Avenue 352-629-8401 (phone) ccameron@ocalafl.org

Ocala, FL  34471 352-629-8391 (fax)

Larry Novak ACM Utility Services lnovak@ocalafl.org

Sean Lanier City Engineer 201 SE 3rd Street slanier@ocalafl.org

Ocala, FL 34471 Engineering@ocalafl.org

Tye Chighizola 201 SE 3rd Street (2nd Flr) 352-629-8404 (phone) tchighizola@ocalafl.orgPlanning and Development 

Director
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MARION COUNTY LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY - PARTICIPATING MEMBERS

Name Organization Address Telephone Email

WORKING GROUP STEERING COMMITTEE – VOTING MEMBERSHIPOcala, FL 34471 352-629-9308 (fax)

Mike Poucher 201 SE 3rd Street 352-651-6620 (phone) MPoucher@ocalafl.org

Ocala, FL 34471 352-629-9308 (fax)

Greg Slay Ocala/Marion County Transp. 121 SE Watula Avenue 352-629-8297 (phone) gslay@ocalafl.org

Planning Org. Director Ocala, FL 34471

Town of McIntosh

Frank Ciotti Council President P.O. Box 165 352-591-3267(h) frankciotti@windstream.net

Eva Jo Callahan Council Vice-President McIntosh, FL 32664 352-591-1047 evajo591@aol.com

Cary McCollum Mayor 352-591-2344(w) carymccollum@yahoo.com

ATTN:  Town Clerk Town Clerk P. O. Box 165 352-591-1047 townofmcintosh@windstream.net

McIntosh, FL, 32664-0165

Town of Reddick

Marjorie Stroup Town Clerk P.O. Box 99 352-591-1332 townofreddick@windstream.net

Steven K. Rogers Council President Reddick, FL  32686 352-284-1866 rsafla@aol.com

James R. Stroup Mayor 352-817-3391 terrierjim@ocalagarrison.org

Florida Division of Forestry

Ludie Bond FDOF Wildfire Mit. Specialist 352-955-6458 (office) bondl@doacs.state.fl.us

352-258-6084 (cell)

Hospitals

Jimmie B. Enderle, EMT-P, CHEC-IIMRMC EMS Liason/Emerg. 1500 S.W. First Avenue 352-368-3454 (office) jimmieenderle@mrhs.org

Preparedness Coordinator Ocala, Fl 34471-6504                 352-274-2462 (cell)

Steve Terrell MRMC Security and P.O. Box 6000 352.402.5390 (office) steveterrell@mrhs.org

Communications Manger Ocala, Fl 34478

Malcolm Johnston ORMC/WMCH 14131 SW 1st Avenue 352-401-1518 malcolm.johnston@hcahealthcare.com

Safety Office Ocala, FL 34471 352-401-1111 (fax)

Peter Kaminski, EMT-P ORMC 352-401-1387 peter.kaminski@hcahealthcare.com

EMS Coordinator

Regional Organizations

Bruce Day Withlacoochee RPC 732-1315 bday@wrpc.cc

Ocala Utility Services 

Director

Gina Lambert Villages CCCDD gina.lambert@districtgov.org

Planning and Development 

Director
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APPLICATION YEAR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

2011   LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY 

2012   PRIORITIZED PROJECT LIST 

2013  2014-2015 

2014  (2014 Calendar Year for January 2015 Annual Report) 

Initiating 
Jurisdiction    
and Agency 

ID 
Number 

Description/Title 
Pop         

Impacted 
Hazard(s) 
Mitigated 

Timeframe   
for  

Completion 
Score Rank 

Marion County 
Sheriff  

Emergency 
Management 

2013-06 
(2008-08)                      
(2004-11) 

Storm shutters and 
generators for each 

District Office 
MC, M, R H, T, S 

1 
year 

36 1 

Marion County 
Health 

 Department 

2013-01 
(2008-01) 

Purchase/install 
Automatic Transfer 

Switch for First Baptist 
Church generator 

connection.   

A A 
5 

years 
34 2 

Marion County 
Sheriff 

Emergency 
Management 

2013-03 
EOC Staging 

Portable 
Storage Units 

A A 
1 

year 
34 2 

Marion County 
Sheriff 

Emergency 
Management 

2013-02 

Paving EOC  
Incident 

Staging/Parking 
Lot 

A A 
2 

years 
33 3 

Marion County 
Sheriff 

Emergency 
Management 

2013-04 
EOC LED  

Portable Signs 
A A 

1 
year 

33 3 

Marion County 
Engineering 

2013-13 
(2008-07)                       
(2004-07) 

Purchase four (4) LED 
Message Boards 

A A 
1 

year 
33 3 

Marion County 
Health 

 Department 
2011-01 

Storm shutters at 
Marion County Health 
Department facilities 

A H, T, S 
5 

years 
32 4 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2013-12 
Stormwater Pump 

Station 202 Upgrade 
(E. Hwy 40 Flooding) 

MC, O H, S, F 
2 

Years 
32 4 

Marion County 
Sheriff 

Emergency 
Management 

2013-05 
EOC Staging 
Refrigeration 

Trucks 
A A 

1 
year 

30 5 

City of 
Belleview 

Public Works 

2014-03 
(2008-05) 
(2000-31) 

Seven (7) Traffic 
Signal Back-up 

Generators 
MC, B A 

1 
year 

29 6 
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APPLICATION YEAR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

2011   LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY 

2012   PRIORITIZED PROJECT LIST 

2013  2014-2015 

2014  (2014 Calendar Year for January 2015 Annual Report) 

Initiating 
Jurisdiction    
and Agency 

ID 
Number 

Description/Title 
Pop         

Impacted 
Hazard(s) 
Mitigated 

Timeframe   
for  

Completion 
Score Rank 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2012-03 SR 40 Flood Relief MC, O H, S, F 
2 

years 
28 7 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2013-11 
New Bethel DRA 

Flood Project 
(N. Pine Avenue) 

MC, O H, S, F 
2 

years 
28 7 

Belleview 
Public 
Works 

2014-04 
(2008-06) 
(2000-07) 

Lift/Pump Station 
Back-up Generators 

B A 
1 

year 
28 7 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2012-02 SR 464 Flood Relief O H, S, F 
2 

years 
27 8 

Belleview 
Public 
Works 

2014-05 
LED Message Board 

@ City Hall (Hwy 441) 
B, MC A 

1 
year 

27 8 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2013-07 
Lake Tuscawilla 

Flood Project 
O H, S, F 

2 
years 

24 9 

Reddick 
City Clerk 

2014-01 
Town Hall/Shelter 

Back-up 
Generator/ACS 

O A 
1 

year 
24 9 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2013-08 
NE 16th Avenue 
Flood Project 

O H, S, F 
2 

years 
23 10 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2013-09 
NE 17th Road 

Flood Project Ph 1 
O H, S, F 

2 
years 

23 10 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2013-10 
 

NE 17th Road 
Flood Project Ph 2 

O H, S, F 
2 

years 
23 10 
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APPLICATION YEAR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

2011   LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY 

2012   PRIORITIZED PROJECT LIST 

2013  2014-2015 

2014  (2014 Calendar Year for January 2015 Annual Report) 

Initiating 
Jurisdiction    
and Agency 

ID 
Number 

Description/Title 
Pop         

Impacted 
Hazard(s) 
Mitigated 

Timeframe   
for  

Completion 
Score Rank 

Ocala 
Public 
Works 

2012-01 
Heritage Hills Flood 

Relief 
O H, S, F 

2 
years 

20 11 

Belleview 
Public 
Works 

2014-02 
(2008-10) 
(2002-14) 

Watershed II Flood 
Improvements 

B H, S, F 
2 

years 
18 12 

Pop Impacted:  A = All , MC = Marion County, O = Ocala, B = Belleview, D = Dunnellon, M = McIntosh, R = Reddick 

Hazards:  A = All , H = Hurricane, T = Tornado, S = Storm, F = Flood 

Entries in RED print expire from the Project List with the end of 2014. 

 


